activity plan of the Board for 2024 was approved on 8 De-
cember 2023.

Key decisions made by the Board in 
2023 
• The decision to agree that the Company, as the sole share-
holder of LTG Cargo Polska Sp. z o.o., would increase the 
authorised capital of LTG Cargo Polska Sp. z o.o. by the 
amount of EUR 7,230,000 (seven million two hundred and 
thirty thousand euro) was made.
• The Company’s goals for 2023 were set.
• The Company‘s annual business plan (budget) for 2023 
was approved.
• The decision of the Board to enter into a purchase transac-
tion for electric locomotives was made.
• A decision to approve the Sanctions Implementation and